141  3,149  207  9,564  3  1,083  0  0

352  2,009  1,047  30,452  272  6,834  0  0

0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0

0  241  0  2,266  0  440  0  0

0  8  0  183  0  0  0  -260,016

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Notes

128

All instruments held as of December 31, 2018 and for which payments had already been contractually agreed

upon are included. Amounts in foreign currency were each translated at the closing rate on the reporting

date. The variable interest payments arising from the financial instruments were calculated using the last

interest rates fixed before December 31, 2018. Financial liabilities that can be repaid at any time are always

assigned to the earliest possible period.

28 Additional disclosures on financial instruments

Reconciliation of the carrying values of financial assets and the corresponding assessment categories from

IAS 39 with the classifications by IFRS 9 at time of initial application:

  Carrying   Assessment  Revaluation   Carrying   Assessment
  amount  category  effects  amount  category

  Dec. 31,  under   Jan. 1, 2018  under
  2017  IAS 39   IFRS 9

  € ’000   € ’000  € ’000
   Assets

Trade receivables  1,147,990  LaR  -43,113  1,104,877  AmC

   45,040  45,040  FVPL

Other receivables  157,021  LaR   157,021  AmC

Other financial assets

13,946  AfS  -33,300  35,834  FVOCIw/o

Other holdings

33,300  AfS  -33,300  0  FVOCI

   10,836  AmC

   576  FVPL

Financial assets held for trading

21,177  FAHfT   21,177  FVPL

Derivatives not in a hedge  8,135  FAHfT   8,135  FVPL

Derivatives in a hedge  4,620  N/A   4,620  N/A

Cash and cash equivalents

66,371  LaR   66,371  AmC

Total financial assets  1,452,560   1,927  1,454,487

LaR Loans and Receivables | AfS Available-for-Sale Financial Assets | FAHfT Financial Assets Held-for-Trading

AmC Financial Assets measured at Amortized cost | FVPL Financial Assets measured at Fair Value through Profit & Loss | FVOCI Financial

Assets measured at Fair Value through Other Comprehensive Income with recycling | FVOCIw/o Financial Assets measured at Fair Value

through Other Comprehensive Income without recycling

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Notes

129

 million were designated at fair value through profit and loss since they are

held for sale as part of an asset-backed securities program, meaning they do not meet the business model

condition for classification as financial assets measured at amortized cost.

assets measured at amortized cost since both the relevant business model condition and the cash flow con-

dition are met. These investments are in covered bonds and loans.

other comprehensive income since, as strategic, long-term investments, they are not held with the intention

of realizing a short-term gain. These are primarily fund-based early-stage financing investments. Dividends

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Notes

130

Carrying amounts and fair value by measurement category/classification:

  Assessment  Carrying
amount

 Fair  Assessment  Carrying
amount

 Fair
  category  Dec. 31,

2018
 value  category  Dec. 31,

2017
 value

  under IFRS
9

   Dec. 31,
2018

 under IAS
39

   Dec. 31,
2017

   € ’000  € ’000   € ’000  € ’000
   Assets

Trade receivables

AmC  1,099,475  -  LaR  1,147,990  -

FVPL  42,310  42,310  -  -  -

Other receivables  AmC  138,860  -  LaR  157,021  -

Other financial assets

FVOCIw/o  41,607  41,607  -  -  -

AmC  14,703  14,703  -  -  -

FVPL  7,127  7,127  -  -  -

Total other financial assets

  63,437  63,437  AfS  13,946  13,946

Other holdings   -  -*  AfS  33,300  -*

Financial assets held for trading

FVPL  21,903  21,903  FAHfT  21,177  21,177

Derivatives not in a hedge

FVPL  12,276  12,276  FAHfT  8,135  8,135

Derivatives in a hedge

N/A  3,693  3,693  N/A  4,620  4,620

Cash and cash equivalents

AmC  74,763  -  LaR  66,371  -

Liabilities

Profit participation rights  AmC  125,033  -  FLAC  120,689  -

Liabilities to banks

AmC  2,154,128  2,184,461  FLAC  1,926,509  1,947,212

Liability under finance

leases

N/A  51,275  34,352  N/A  59,521  39,266

Liabilities under borrowings

from non-banks

AmC  96,903  96,987  FLAC  98,496  98,587

Other financial liabilities

AmC  15,535  -  FLAC  14,415  -

Trade accounts payable

AmC  532,123  -  FLAC  483,906  -

Other liabilities

AmC  338,094  -  FLAC  322,856  -

Purchase price liabilities from busi-

ness combinations

FVPL  7,520  7,520  FLHfT  7,302  7,302

Derivatives not in a hedge

FVPL  6,218  6,218  FLHfT  9,702  9,702

Derivatives in a hedge

N/A  5,144  5,144  N/A  4,338  4,338

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Notes

131

  Assessment  Carrying
amount

 Fair  Assessment  Carrying
amount

 Fair
  category  Dec. 31,

2018
 value  category  Dec. 31,

2017
 value

under IFRS

9
   Dec. 31,

2018
 under IAS

39
   Dec. 31,

2017
   € ’000  € ’000   € ’000  € ’000

Summary by IAS 39 measurement
category:

Loans and receivables

   LaR  1,371,382  -

Financial assets held for trading

   FAHfT  29,312  29,312

Financial liabilities measured at

amortized cost

   FLAC  2,966,871  2,045,799

Financial liabilities held for trading